
8* Written Answers JYAISTHA 5, 1893 (SAKA) Written Answers W)

(b) if so, the details thereof ;

(c) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the suggestion of the workers of Sri Ram Institute of Industrial Research for taking over the Institute which is doing the same type of work ; and

(d) if so, the reaction of Government thereto ?

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING AND
MINISTER OF DEPARTMENT OF
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY (YOJANA
MANTRI TATHA VIGYAN AUR PRAD-
YOG1K1 VIBHAG MANTRT) (SHRI C.
SUBRAMANIAM) : (a) and (b). The
Standing Committee which was appointed by the Council of Scientific and Industrial Research (C.S.I.R.) to go into the R and D problems of the plastic industry has suggested the setting up of a Special Cell in C.S.I.R. with the following functions :—

(i) to make a detailed review of the existing facilities available in the country and immediate additional facilities required for accelerating programmes of Research and Development in Polymers ;

(ii) to identify the needs of the industry both organised and small and medium scale sector for Research and Development and also programmes to build up forward technology ;

(iii) to attempt continuous contact and have dialogue with the industry to locate users of R and D at an early stage of the projects to be under taken ;

(iv) to farm out R aad D projects based on (i) to (ii) above and to determine priorities ; and

(v) to make suitable recommendations based on the need and facilities available including the setting up
o f a New laboratory.

The suggestions are under consideration.

(c) The Government has seen the Press Report published in one of the dailies at New Delhi*

(d) This will be looked into at the appropriate time.

Forecast by World Bank re : Indian
Exports

356. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
(VIDESH VYAPAR MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether the World Bank forecast had predicted only 3.5 per cent annual rise in Indian exports and the actual rise in 1970-71 has been above 8 per cent ; and

(b) if so, the basis and motives behind the pessimistic World Bank forecast ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THF
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE
(VIDESH VYAPAR MANTRALAYA MEN
UP-MANTRI) (SHRI A. C. GEORGF) :
(a) Yes, Sir. The forecast predicting a low rate of (about 3.5%) increase in Indian exports in 1970-71 may have been made at an early stage while drafting the foreign Trade Chapter of their annual report on India.

(b) It appears that their forecast was considerably influenced by the following factors :

(i) A decline in the rate of growth of exports from 13.3 per cent in 1968-
69 to 4.1 per cent in 1969-70 ;

(ii) A substantial fall in exports during the months of June and July, 1970 as compared to the corresponding months o f 1969 ;

(iii) The export figures for August, September and October 1970 avail able at that time were subsequently revised upward.

Steps to increase Exports

357. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA :
Will the |  Minister of FOREIGN TRADE
(VIDESH VYAPAR MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) the steps being taken to maintain and constantly increase this year’s rate of rise in exports ; and

(b) the volume and percentage of exports to nwyor capitalist socialist and developing countries aad their relation to imports therefrom ?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE
(VIDESH VYAPAR MANTRAIAYA MEN
UP-MANTRI) (SHRI A. C. GEORGE) :
(a) The steps taken to increase India’s exports were mentioned in Statement II laid cn the Table of the I ok Sabha in reply to part (c) of the Starred Question No. 40 answered on 31-3-1971. These steps are inter alia intended to step up exports on a continued basis and are not confincd to any specific peiiod/periods.

(b) The information is available in the statistical publications of the Director General of Commercial Intelligence and Statistics, Calcutta, entitled “Imports/Exports and re exports” , copies of which are supplied regularly to the Parliament Library. The printed detailed statistics are so far available upto the month of November, 1970.

Demand for upward revision of floor
Price of Jute

358. SHRI 1NDRAJIT GUPTA : Will the Minister o f FOREIGN TRADE (VIDESH VYAPAR MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to the demand made at the Seventh meeting of the Indian Jute Develop ment Council held at Patna by the President of the Council to the immediate need for an upward revision of the floor price of Jute ;

(b) if so, Government’s reaction thereto;
and

(c) whether any decision to revise the floor price has been made and, if not, the reasons therefor ?

THEDFPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE
(VIDESH VYAPAR MANTRALAYA MEN
UP-MANTRI) (SHRI A. C. GEORGE) :
(a) Yes, Sir.

(b) and (c). The question of fixing minimum support price for 1971-72 season has already been taken up and a decision is expected to be announced as early as possible,

C.B.I. Inquiry Into Chhoti Sadri Gold
Scandal

359 SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI MUKHT1AR SINGH

MALIK !
SHRI S. M. KRISHNA :

Will the PRIML MINISTER
(PRADHAN MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether the C. B. I. has completed the inquiry into the Chhoti Sadri Gold
Scandal Case ;

(b) if not. the reason therefor ; and

(c) the time by which the inquiry is likely to be completed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
IN THE DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
GRIH MANTRALAYA AUR KARM1K
VIBHAG MEN RAJYA MANTRI) (SHRI
RAM NIWAS M1RDHA) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) A case relating to alleged misappro priation of gold by Shri Ganpat Lai and others is pending in the court of the Civil Judge and Assistant Sessions Judge, Udaipur.
During the pendency of the criminal case enquiries have to be conducted with due regard to the provisions of the law and this takes time.

(c) This will depend on the progress in the court case.

Smuggling of Arms, Ammunition and Guerilla Warfare Literature

360. SHRI K. LAKKAPPA :
SHRI MUKHTIAR SINGH

MALIK :
SHRI S. M. KRISHNA :

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS
(GRIH MANTRI) be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a news item appearing in the Hindustan Times dated the 3rd February, 1971 wherein it is stated that China has smuggled arms, ammunition and literature for guerilla warfare in the Gorakhpur area of Uttar Pradesh ; and

(b) if so, whether Government have made any inquiry in the matter and, if so, with what results ?

